

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JEFFREY MARSALIS,)
) **No. 45583**
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) **Blaine County Case No.**
 v.) **CV-2013-408**
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BLAINE**

HONORABLE JONATHAN P. BRODY
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

GREG S. SILVEY
Silvey Law Office, Ltd.
P. O. Box 5501
Boise, Idaho 83705
(208) 286-7400
E-mail: greg@idahoappeals.com

ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Marsalis Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Summary Dismissal Of His Claim That Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Not Calling Defense Experts To Rebut The Methodology Of The State’s Expert On The Effects Of Intoxication.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. Marsalis Has Shown No Error In The Summary Dismissal Of His Claim That Trial Counsel Was Ineffective In Relation To The Testimony Of Dr. LeBeau.....	5
1. Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing To Object To Dr. LeBeau’s Testimony Because The Testimony Was Admissible.....	7
2. Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing To Secure Defense Experts.....	9
3. Marsalis Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Determination That He Failed To Show Prejudice.....	12
4. Conclusion	17

II.	Marsalis Has Shown No Error In The Summary Dismissal Of His Claim Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Call A Witness Who Stated He Was Not Paying Attention.....	18
A.	Introduction.....	18
B.	Standard Of Review	18
C.	It Was Not Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel To Decline To Call A Witness Who Admitted He Was Not Paying Attention	19
III.	Marsalis Has Shown No Material Issue Of Fact Related To His Claim Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Discuss The Speedy Trial Requirement Of The Interstate Agreement On Detainers	20
A.	Introduction.....	20
B.	Standard Of Review	21
C.	Marsalis Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Summary Dismissal Of His Claim Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Discuss The Interstate Agreement On Detainer’s Speedy Trial Statute With Him	21
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aeschliman v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 397, 973 P.2d 749 (Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....	6
<u>Berg v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 517, 960 P.2d 738 (1998).....	5
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 130 Idaho 546, 944 P.2d 143 (Ct. App. 1997)	10, 19
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 900, 174 P.3d 870 (2007)	6
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 96 Idaho 542, 531 P.2d 1187 (1975).....	5
<u>Cowger v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 681, 978 P.2d 241 (Ct. App. 1999)	6
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 116 Idaho 401, 775 P.2d 1243 (Ct. App. 1989).....	6
<u>Ferrier v. State</u> , 135 Idaho 797, 25 P.3d 110 (2001).....	6
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 110 Idaho 631, 718 P.2d 283 (1986)	6
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 149 Idaho 517, 236 P.3d 1277 (2010).....	23
<u>Kuhn v. Coldwell Banker Landmark, Inc.</u> , 150 Idaho 240, 245 P.3d 992 (2010).....	7
<u>Pocatello Hosp., LLC v. Quail Ridge Med. Inv’r, LLC</u> , 156 Idaho 709, 330 P.3d 1067 (2014).....	12
<u>Ridgley v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 671, 227 P.3d 925 (2010).....	7
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 163 Idaho 660, 417 P.3d 986 (Ct. App. 2018)	21
<u>Rodgers v. State</u> , 129 Idaho 720, 932 P.2d 348 (1997)	10, 19
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 644, 873 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1994)	6
<u>Sanchez v. State</u> , 127 Idaho 709, 905 P.2d 642 (Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<u>State v. Arrasmith</u> , 132 Idaho 33, 966 P.2d 33 (Ct. App. 1998).....	7
<u>State v. Baxter</u> , 163 Idaho 231, 409 P.3d 811 (2018).....	19

<u>State v. Bearshield</u> , 104 Idaho 676, 662 P.2d 548 (1983)	5
<u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989)	6
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018).....	21
<u>State v. Joslin</u> , 145 Idaho 75, 175 P.3d 764 (2007)	7
<u>State v. Marsalis</u> , 151 Idaho 872, 264 P.3d 979 (Ct. App. 2011)	1
<u>State v. Parton</u> , 154 Idaho 558, 300 P.3d 1046 (2013)	7
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008).....	10, 11, 12
<u>State v. Wharton</u> , 162 Idaho 666, 402 P.3d 1119 (Ct. App. 2017).....	19
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 7, 10
<u>Takhsilov v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 669, 389 P.3d 955 (2016).....	23
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007).....	5, 6, 18

STATUTES

I.C. § 19-4901	5
I.C. § 19-4906	5
I.C. § 19-5001(d)(3).....	21

RULES

I.R.E. 403	4
I.R.E. 702	4, 7, 9
